Prepared by: Sandy Shonka, Cerro Gordo County Deputy Auditor, 220 N. Washington Avenue, Mason City, Iowa Return to: Sandy Shonka, Cerro Gordo County Deputy Auditor, 220 N. Washington Avenue, Mason City, Iowa

CERRO GORDO COUNTY ORDINANCE 52A

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTION PRECINCTS

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Cerro Gordo County, Iowa:

Section 1. Amendment

Cerro Gordo County Ordinance No. 52 adopted October 11, 2011 is hereby amended by repealing all sections and by adopting the following new sections.

Section 1. Purpose:

The purpose of this ordinance is to establish

election precincts effective January 15, 2022, in accordance with Chapters 331.210A and 49.7 of the Code of Iowa.

Section 2. Boundaries of Election Precincts:

In addition to three precincts in the City of Clear Lake identified in Ordinance #865 and twelve precincts in the City of Mason City identified in Ordinance #21-15, Cerro Gordo County shall have eight election precincts whose boundaries shall be as follows:

CLEAR LAKE - GRANT - UNION TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated areas of Grant Township, Union Township and Clear Lake Township and the City of Ventura

FALLS TOWNSHIP PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Falls Township, the City of Plymouth and the City of Rock Falls

GENESEO - DOUGHERTY TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Geneseo Township and Dougherty Township, the City of Rockwell and the City of Dougherty.

GRIMES TOWNSHIP PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Grimes Township, the City of Meservey and the City of Thornton.

LAKE - LINCOLN TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Lake Township and Lincoln Township.

LIME CREEK - MASON NORTH TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Lime Creek Township and Mason Township lying north of the corporate limits of the City of Mason City.

MOUNT VERNON - PLEASANT VALLEY TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Mount Vernon Township and Pleasant Valley Township and the City of Swaledale.

MASON SOUTH - BATH - PORTLAND - OWEN TOWNSHIPS PRECINCT

The unincorporated area of Bath Township, Portland Township and Owen Township, the unincorporated area of Mason Township lying south of the corporate limits of the City of Mason City and that portion of the City of Nora Springs within Cerro Gordo County.

Section 3. Effective Date

This ordinance shall be effective on January 15, 2022, after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

First Consideration: December 7, 2021 Second Consideration: December 14, 2021 Third Consideration: December 28, 2021

Passed and adopted this 28th day of December, 2021 with the roll call vote thereon being as follows:

Callanan- Aye; Watts- Aye; Latham- Aye. Motion passed unanimously.

Chairman Casey M. Callanan Board of Supervisors	
Vice Chairman Chris Watts Board of Supervisors	
Supervisor Tim Latham Board of Supervisors	
ATTEST:	
Adam Wedmore County Auditor	